
Res. No. 21-29 
Page 1 of 6 

RESOLUTION No. 21-29 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN EAC CONSULTING, INC. AND 
THE CITY OF DORAL TO INCREASE THE AVAILABLE FUNDS FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO COVER THE COST FOR ADDITIONAL  
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES (CEI) 
AND PROJECT CLOSURE FOR THE NW 41 STREET ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT BETWEEN NW 87 AVENUE AND NW 79 
AVENUE IN AN AMOUNT OF $45,545.00 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO 
EXCEED AMOUNT OF $240,461.71; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON 
BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 2009-06, “NW 41st Street 

Engineering Design and Construction Administration” was opened on May 21, 2009, for 

the design of the proposed improvements along NW 41st Street between NW 87th 

Avenue and NW 79th Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council-Members awarded RFQ 2009-06 to 

EAC Consulting, Inc. (EAC) via Resolution No. 09-79; and 

WHEREAS, EAC completed the design plans by March 2011 but the Project was 

placed on hold due to the pending development of the adjacent lot located north of NW 

41st Street, formerly known as the White Course, and currently known as the Downtown 

Doral South area; and 

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2017 the City entered into a Professional Services 

Agreement (PSA) with EAC to update and permit the design, and to provide 

Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) services as approved by the Mayor and the 



Res. No. 21-29 
Page 2 of 6 

City Council-Members via Resolution No. 17-109 in an amount not to exceed 

$194,916.71; and 

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2019 the construction phase of the Project was 

awarded to Bacallao Construction & Engineering Development, LLC (Bacallao) via 

Resolution No. 19-251 (approved 4 – 0, 1 Not Present at time of vote), in an amount not 

to exceed $2,922,533.81 (which included a 10% contingency for any unforeseen 

events); and   

WHEREAS, the construction phase Notice to Proceed (NTP) was issued on 

March 16, 2020 and considered a project duration of 240 calendar days, setting the 

completion date to November 11, 2020 (not considering weather days and other 

approved days); and   

WHEREAS, the construction of the project commenced immediately after the 

issuance of the NTP; and 

WHEREAS, on May 2020, Bacallao encountered a buried FPL transmission vault 

and conduits along the south side of Phase I directly in conflict with the proposed 

stormwater drainage location that were not identified in the plans and the information 

was not provided to EAC at time of design; and 

WHEREAS, the City notified FPL of the conflict on May 4, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, in the meantime, Bacallao continued to perform allowable incidental 

work in order to not further delay the project; and 



Res. No. 21-29 
Page 3 of 6 

WHEREAS, even thou Bacallao was able to continue with some of the 

construction work, the pace and schedule were directly impacted by the FPL conflicts as 

the drainage work is part of project’s schedule critical path; and 

WHEREAS, furthermore, additional FPL conflicts involving the scheduling and 

removal of existing concrete FPL transmission poles along the north side of NW 41st 

Street Phase I further delayed the opening of Phase I to traffic as these poles were 

located along the new curb line preventing safe travel along NW 41st Street between 

NW 82nd Avenue and NW 79th Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, approximately 30 days after notifying FPL of the conflicts the PWD 

imposed a permit hold on FPL permits in an effort to push FPL to respond in an 

expeditious manner; and 

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2020 FPL finally resolved all the pending conflicts 

which allowed for the opening of Phase I and the official transition to Phase II of the 

Project (NW 41st Street between NW 82nd Avenue and NW 87th Avenue); and  

WHEREAS, while working on Phase I, Bacallao proceeded to perform soft digs 

along Phase II of the project to identify other potential conflicts with the stormwater 

drainage proposed along this section and communication conduits were encountered in 

direct conflict with the proposed drainage alignment between NW 82nd Avenue and NW 

87th Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, in an effort to reduce the impact to the Project’s schedule, EAC 

redesigned the stormwater drainage system proposed along Phase II and relocated the 



Res. No. 21-29 
Page 4 of 6 

system to the middle of the street and the cost associated with the redesign was 

covered by EAC; and  

WHEREAS, as a result of these conflicts, Bacallao provided a revised schedule 

revising the completion date to April 9, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the proper oversight and closure of the 

Project, the PWD requested a proposal from EAC for additional CEI hours; and 

WHEREAS, the PWD negotiated EAC’s Inspector rate hour from $97.26/hour to 

$75.00/hour and EAC provided a final proposal on a time and material basis in an 

amount not to exceed $45,545.00; and  

WHEREAS, it should be noted that during the last 2 months the PWD has been 

subsidizing some of the inspection work in order to be able to extend EAC’s inspector 

hours and minimize the additional cost; and  

WHEREAS, City staff respectfully requests that the City Council approve the 

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with EAC Consulting, Inc. a copy 

which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, for additional hours of CEI services and 

professional services for the NW 41st Street Roadway Improvements Project, for a 

revised total not to exceed amount of $240,461.71; and 

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in the current Fiscal Year in the 

Public Works Department Transportation Fund, Account Num. 101.80005.500650. 

 

 



Res. No. 21-29 
Page 5 of 6 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.  

Section 2. Approval.  The Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement 

between the City of Doral and EAC Consulting, Inc. for design services, for updating 

and permitting of construction plans and CEI services for the roadway improvements 

along NW 41st Street from NW 79th Avenue to NW 87th Avenue, in an amount not to 

exceed $45,545.00, a copy which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, which is 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved. 

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement and expend budgeted funds on the 

behalf of the City in furtherance hereof. 

Section 4.  Implementation.   The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



 

 
5 9 5 9  B L U E  L A G O O N  D R I V E  ·  S U I T E  4 1 0  ·  M I A M I ,  F L  3 3 1 2 6  ·  3 0 5 . 2 6 5 . 5 4 0 0  

December 17, 2020 

 
Julio Amoedo, MPA, GC, CUC            Julio.Amoedo@cityofdoral.com  
Chief of Construction                    
City of Doral 
8401 NW 53rd Terrace 
Doral, FL 33166 
 
Re: Continuing Professional Services Final Agreement between the City of Doral and EAC 

Consulting, Inc. 
Extension of Construction Engineering and Inspection Services – NW 41st Street from NW 
79th Avenue to NW 87th Avenue 

 
Dear Mr. Amoedo: 
 
EAC Consulting, Inc. (EAC), as part of its Continuing Professional Services Final Agreement with the 
City of Doral, is currently providing Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) services for the 
construction of the improvements along NW 41st Street from NW 79th Avenue to NW 87th Avenue. Due to 
unanticipated and unforeseen utility conflicts, the Project duration has been extended. The City has 
requested a proposal to extend EAC’s CEI services from mid-January 2021 to mid-April 2021 to continue 
supporting the City during construction.  
 
Scope of Services 
During the extension of EAC’s CEI professional services, our scope will include: 
 

 Monitor the Construction Contract such that the Project is constructed in reasonable conformity 
with the plans, specifications.  

 Observe the Contractor’s work to determine the progress and quality of work. Identify 
discrepancies, report significant discrepancies to the City for direction to the Contractor to correct 
such observed discrepancies.  

 Inform the City’s Construction Project Manager of any significant omissions, substitutions, 
defects, and deficiencies noted in the work of the Contractor. 

 Conduct on-site field observations and record via daily reports. 

 Review of the Contractor’s submittals; 

 Review and comment on the quantities included in the Contractor’s monthly payment requisitions; 

 Conduct punch list inspections and generation of punch list; and 

 Conduct one (1) final inspection, and assist with Project closeout, including final payment 
requisition documents, permit closeout, and as-built review. 

 
Contract Terms 
Our understanding of the above-described professional services will be undertaken via a Work Order to 
be issued subject to the terms and conditions of the professional services agreement, effective February 
26, 2018, entered into between the City of Doral and EAC. 
 
While we make every effort to keep our fees within estimates quoted, additional costs may be incurred 
due to circumstances beyond our control. 
 
Compensation 
Compensation for the CEI professional services will be done on a Time and Material basis for a not-to-
exceed budget of $45,545.00 and will be invoiced accordingly on a monthly frequency. 
 
  

mailto:Julio.Amoedo@cityofdoral.com


Page 2 of 2 

 

Schedule 
The duration for these additional services is anticipated from mid-January 2021 to mid-April 2021. 
 
Conclusion 
We are ready to continue supporting the City on this assignment. If the above fee proposal and the terms 
above are acceptable to the City of Doral, please provide us with a Notice to Proceed / Work Authorization 
and/or Work Order. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if any clarifications are required. Thank you for the opportunity to be of 
service to the City of Doral. 
 
For questions and or clarification, please feel to contact me by phone at (954) 328-0186 or email at 
CBucknor@eacconsult.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
EAC Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
Christopher Bucknor, PE 
Senior Vice President 
 
Cc: File 

City of Doral: Carlos Arroyo, PE; Eugene Collins, PE  
EAC:  Enrique “Rick” Crooks, PE; Huntley Higgins, PE; Jenner Alfaro, PE 

 
Attachment: Fee Proposal Breakdown 
 

mailto:MAdeife@eacconsult.com


Firm: EAC Consulting, Inc.

Date: 17-Dec-20

Client: City of Doral

Description: Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) Services for the Reconstruction of NW 41st Street

from NW 79th Ave. to NW 87th Ave. - Ext. of Service from Jan. 2021 to April 2021

Staff Name Staff Classification Billing Rate Total

Jenner Alfaro, PE Sr. Project Engineer 164.00$          2,624.00$        

Thomas "Eddie" Alexander Construction Inspector 75.00$            37,125.00$     
Dewis Mercedes Engineering Technician 63.00$            5,796.00$        

45,545.00$     

Notes:

1. This fee proposal does not include the cost for a field office.

2. This fee proposal does not include field survey services.

3. Only CEI Services within the NW 41st Street Right-of-Way is included.

4. This fee proposal does not include material testing services.

16.0                  

Est. Staff Hrs.

Grand Total

92.0                  

495.0                



Firm: EAC Consulting, Inc.

Date: 17-Dec-20

Client: City of Doral

Description: Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) Services for the Reconstruction of NW 41st Street

from NW 79th Ave. to NW 87th Ave. - Ext. of Service from Jan. 2021 to April 2021

Project Miles: 0.74 Miles

Contract Ext.: 3 Months - From Mid-Jan. '21 to Mid-April '21

Staff Name Classification Jan. '21 Feb. '21 March '21 April '21 Total Hrs.

Jenner Alfaro, PE Sr. Project Engineer 4 4 4 4 16.0          

Thomas "Eddie" Alexander Construction Inspector 82.5 165 165 82.5 495.0        
Dewis Mercedes Engineering Technician 16 30 30 16 92.0          

Months/Staff Hours










































